ORDINANCE NO. 497

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN TERRITORY TO AND EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. -- That the petition presented to the City Council of the City of Fairmont, Minnesota, by the Fairmont Cemetary Association, a Minnesota Corporation, requesting that the property hereinafter described be annexed to the City of Fairmont, Minnesota, has been signed by all of the owners of said property; that the said property abutts upon the corporate limits of the City of Fairmont, Minnesota; that it is so conditioned to be property subject to municipal government; that it is unplatted and does not exceed two hundred (200) acres in area; that the annexation will to be and the best interest of the municipality and the territory effected; that said petition is in accordance with M.S.A., Section 414.03 and is in all things sufficient.

Section 2. -- That the property set forth in said petition is located in the County of Martin, State of Minnesota, and described as follows, to-wit:

> All of Government Lot Two (2), Section Six (6), Township One Hundred Two (102) North, Range Thirty (30) Wes, northerly of the Chicago, Northwestern Railroad Company right of way, and west of Lake George-Lake Sisseton Channel, and west of Lake George; and all of Government Lot One (1), Section Six (6), Township One Hundred Two (102) North, Range Thirty (30) West, lying south of Lake George; and all of the Northwest Quarter (NW2) of the Southeast Quarter (SE2) of Section Six (6), Township One Hundred Two (102) North, Range Thirty (30) West, lying west of Lake George, and south of the following described line, to-wit:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW $\frac{1}{2}$) of the Southeast Quarter (SE $\frac{1}{2}$), thence north 594 feet on Quarter section line to point of beginning, thence South 89° 25' East 181.42 feet, thence South 72° 45' East 161.7', thence North 284° feet, fnence north to shore of Lake George,

and that said property be, and the same hereby is, extended to and incorporated within the corporate limits of the City of Fairmont, Minnesota, and is hereby declared to be a part of the City of Fairmont, Minnesota, as effect-

#15273 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE TLE JUN 221961 R. Dor Secretary of Stulu

State of Minnesota County of Martin City of Fairmont

SS

LeRoy E. Schultze City Clerk ___, of the City of Fairmont, Martin I, _ County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy hereto annexed with Ordinance No. 497 the original

now remaining of record in my office, and find that the same is a true and correct copy of said orignal, and the whole thereof.

Witness, My hand and the seal of the City of Fairmont, Minn., this____ 8th day of

February A. D. 1961

,¥

Ry 4. Ahuly City Clerk

ually as if the same had been originally a part thereof and that the corporate limits be and the same hereby are extended to include said property.

Section 3. -- That this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and publication and the filing of a certified copy with the Municipal Commission, the County Auditor, and the Secretary of State, as required by law. In addition, the City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this ordinance in the office of the Register of Deeds for Martin County, Minnesota.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED, this 19 day of 1961.

Mayor Tulandinkoff

Attest:

B

and a

Je Jas Schult

First Reading: 1-5-6/Second Reading. 1-19-6/Passed, Approved and Adopted: 1-19-6/

#15273 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE IF II IL ED JUN 2 2 1961 Secretary of State